
        
 

OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 
  

SOLICITATION NUMBER: IFB-074-24-SK    OPENED:  JANUARY 17, 2024
  
PROJECT NAME:  DERELICT VESSEL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL 
 
DATED AND POSTED: FEBRUARY 15, 2024 
 
AWARD RECOMMENDED TO:   
 

1. SEA TOW DBA LAUDERDALE TOWING & SALVAGE, INC. (PRIMARY) 
2. DOWN RITE MARINE, INC. (SECONDARY) 
3. GRADY MARINE SERVICES, INC. (TERTIARY) 

 
This is a notice of the City of Hollywood’s intent to award a contract. The responsible 
and responsive offeror(s) whose bid(s)/proposal(s) was determined in writing to be 
the most advantageous is indicated. The offeror (s) identified herein is instructed not 
to proceed with incurring any expenses and/or providing any goods/services until a 
contract or other form of agreement is executed by the City. Any such action without 
an executed contract will be at the sole risk of the offeror(s). 

NOTE: Award is being recommended in aggregate to the lowest responsive/responsible 
primary, secondary and tertiary bidders. Work orders / purchase orders issued under the 
secondary contract will be issued when the primary vendor is unable to perform or when the 
City determines that the primary vendor’s maximum service capacity has been reached 
(based on outstanding city purchase orders) and additional service capacity is still needed 
by the City to meet the city’s service timeframes. The aforementioned procedure will be 
followed for the tertiary contract. 

Protest:  Any actual or prospective bidder who is aggrieved in connection with this pending 
award of the contract or any element of the process leading to an award may protest to 
the Director (Chief Procurement Officer) of the Office of Procurement and Contract 
Compliance. Pursuant to Protests procedures in Section 38.52 of the City of Hollywood Code 
of Ordinances, a protest must be filed within five (5) business days of this posting or any right 
to protest is forfeited. The protest must be in writing, must identify the name and address of 
the protester, and must include a factual summary of, and the basis for, the protest. Filing 
shall be considered complete when the protest, including the protest deposit described 



  

below, is received by the Office of Procurement and Contract Compliance by the 
aforementioned deadline via hand delivery or certified mail at the following location: City of 
Hollywood, Office of Procurement and Contract Compliance, 2600 Hollywood Blvd., 
Room 303, Hollywood, FL 33020. 
 
Protest deposit:  A deposit is required from the protester to compensate the City for the 
expenses of administering the protest. If the protest is decided in the protester’s favor, the 
entire deposit shall be returned to the protester. If the protest is determined to be without 
merit, the deposit shall be forfeited to the City. The deposit shall be in the form of cash 
or a cashier’s check and shall be in the amount of 1% of the amount of the pending 
award, or $3,500, whichever is greater. 
 
 
Otis Thomas, Interim Director 
Office of Procurement and Contract Compliance 
 



Down Rite 
Marine inc.

Grady Marine 
Services, Inc. In Depth Inc.

Kearns 
Construction 
Company

Sea Tow dba 
Lauderdale Towing 
& Salvage, Inc.

Line Item Description Unit of Mea
Unit Cost 
(Revised) Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost Unit Cost

Group 1: Floating 
Vessels

1
Floating Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $100.00 $175.00 $875.00 $220.00 $65.00

2
Floating Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $114.20 $175.00 $725.00 $200.00 $85.00

3
Floating Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $98.75 $239.00 $875.00 $350.00 $100.00

4
Floating Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $112.50 $239.00 $775.00 $320.00 $125.00

5
Floating Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $131.25 $301.00 $975.00 $390.00 $150.00

6
Floating Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $143.75 $301.00 $900.00 $370.00 $175.00

Group 2: Sunken 
Vessels

7
Sunken Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $116.66 $223.00 $1,050.00 $300.00 $95.00

8
Sunken Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $123.80 $223.00 $870.00 $270.00 $100.00

9
Sunken Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $130.00 $299.00 $975.00 $400.00 $200.00

10
Sunken Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $150.00 $299.00 $870.00 $375.00 $225.00

11
Sunken Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $193.75 $349.00 $1,175.00 $520.00 $275.00

12
Sunken Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $243.75 $349.00 $1,025.00 $475.00 $295.00

Group 3: 
Aground/"Beache
d" Vessels

13
Aground Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $100.00 $223.00 $1,050.00 $325.00 $30.00

14
Aground Vessel Removal, Under 21 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $104.76 $223.00 $870.00 $300.00 $30.00

15
Aground Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $110.00 $299.00 $975.00 $375.00 $35.00

16
Aground Vessel Removal, 21-40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $125.00 $299.00 $870.00 $350.00 $35.00

17
Aground Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
POWERBOAT Foot $136.25 $349.00 $1,375.00 $330.00 $55.00

18
Aground Vessel Removal, Over 40 feet - 
SAILBOAT Foot $157.50 $349.00 $1,175.00 $300.00 $55.00

Totals: $2,391.92 $4,914.00 $17,405.00 $6,170.00 $2,130.00
Ranking: 2nd 3rd 5th 4th 1st

REVISED BID TABULATION


	Notice of Intent to Award (IFB-074-24-SK).pdf
	OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT COMPLIANCE
	NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

	Revised Bid Tabulation.pdf
	Revised Tabulation


